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Honorable Lawden H. Yates, Attorney

Blount County Water Authority

2021 Third Avenue North

   Suite 100

Birmingham, Alabama  35203

Water Authorities – Boards of Directors – Impeachment – Blount County

No statute prohibits the board of directors or the governing body of the county from submitting the names of qualified candidates to the governing body for consideration for election to the board of directors.  

Once a board vacancy has been filled by election by the governing body, a board member may be removed only for the reasons set forth in section 173 of article VII of the Constitution of Alabama and sections 36-2-1 and 6-6-591 of the Code of Alabama.

Dear Mr. Yates:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Blount County Water Authority.

QUESTIONS


Does the board of directors have the authority to submit candidates for membership upon the board to be elected by the governing body of the county, or does the county have the authority to select and elect board members of its own choosing?


Once a board vacancy has been filled by election by the governing body, can a board member be removed if he is:  (1) a qualified voter in the county, (2) owns property and resides in the county, and (3) owns property and is a service subscriber in the service area of the Blount County Water Authority?


Can a board member elected by the previ​ous governing body be removed by means other than impeachment as provided in section 11-88-6(e) of the Code of Alabama?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


On July 12, 1999, the Blount County Water Authority was estab​lished by certificate of incorporation under the provisions of section 11-88-5 of the Code of Alabama.  The certificate of incorporation was amended as follows:


The Board of Directors of the Authority shall be increased from three to five members all of whom shall be elected by the governing body of Blount County, Alabama.  Each Director shall be a duly qualified elector of Blount County.  Two Directors shall be residents of and the own​ers of real property in the service area of the former Northwest Blount County Water Author​ity.  Two Directors shall be residents of and the owners of real property in the service area of the former Mt. High-Rock Springs Water Authority.  One Director shall be a resident of and the owner of real property in the service area of the Authority.  The initial term of one of the addi​tional Board members shall begin immediately upon his election and shall end at noon on March 1, 2001.  The initial term of the other additional Board member shall begin immediately upon his election and shall end at noon on March 1, 2003.  Thereafter, the term of office of each Director shall be six years.

The Certificate of Incorporation of Blount County Water Authority, amended July 12, 1999.


There now exists a vacancy on the board of directors.  The Blount County Water Authority would like to know whether it has the authority to submit candidates for membership on the board to be elected by the governing body of the county and whether the county has the authority to select and elect board members of its own choosing.


Section 11-88-6(d) of the Code of Alabama states in pertinent part:


Each director elected by a county govern​ing body shall be a duly qualified elector of that county and shall be a resident of and owner of real property in that part of the service area of the authority which lies within that county. . . .

ALA. CODE § 11-88-6(d) (1994).


There is no provision in the Code that specifies who nominates a candidate to be considered by the governing body of the county for mem​bership on the board.  It is the opinion of this Office that, as long as a candidate is qualified under the statute, he may be considered by the gov​erning body of the county.  The board or any other person may submit qualified candidates to be considered by the governing body of the county for membership on the board.


After an officer is selected, he may be impeached and removed from office.  An officer can be removed from office before the end of his term.  Section 11-88-6(e) of the Code of Alabama states:


Any director of the authority may be impeached and removed from office in the same manner and on the same grounds provided by Section 175 of the Constitution of Alabama and the general laws of the state for impeachment and removal of the officers mentioned in said Section 175.

ALA. CODE §11-88-6(e) (1994).


Section 175 of article VII of the Constitution of Alabama provides for the impeachment of certain officers “for any of the causes specified in Section 173 of this Constitution. . . .”  ALA. CONST. art. VII, § 175.  Those causes are: willful neglect of duty, corruption in office, incompe​tency, intemperance in the use of intoxicating liquor or narcotics, and “any offense involving moral turpitude while in office, or committed under color thereof, or connected therewith.”  See also ALA. CODE § 36-11-1 (1991).  Impeachment procedures against those officers identified in section 175 of article VII of the Constitution of Alabama, which includes the directors of a county water authority incorporated under section 11-88-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama, are set forth in section 36-11-1.


In addition to impeachment, section 60 of article IV of the Consti​tution of Alabama provides:


No person convicted of embezzlement of the public money, bribery, perjury, or other infamous crime, shall be eligible to the legisla​ture, or capable of holding any office of trust or profit in this state.

ALA. CONST. art. IV, § 60.


Section 36-2-1 of the Code provides:


(a)  The following persons shall be ineligi​ble to and disqualified from holding office under the authority of this state:

     (1)  Those who are not qualified elec​tors, except otherwise expressly provided;

     (2)  Those who have not been inhabi​tants of the state, county, district, or cir​cuit for the period required by the Consti​tution and laws of the state;

     (3)  Those who shall have been con​victed of treason, embezzlement of public funds, malfeasance in office, larceny, brib​ery or any other crime punishable by imprisonment in the state or federal peni​tentiary and those who are idiots or insane;

     (4)  Those against whom there is a judgment unpaid for any monies received by them in any official capacity due to the United States, this state or any country or municipality thereof; and

     (5)  Soldiers, seamen or marines in the regular army or navy of this United States.


(b)  No person holding an office of profit under the United States shall, during his continu​ance in such office, hold any office of profit under this state, nor shall any person hold two offices of profit at one and the same time under this state except constables, notaries public and commissioners of deeds.

ALA. CODE § 36-2-1 (1991).


One may become ineligible during the term of office.  Graddick v. Rampey, 407 So. 2d 823, 826 (Ala. 1981).  Conviction of a crime as set forth in section 36-2-1 of the Code of Alabama vacates the office held.  Additionally, refusal to surrender an office for which one is disqualified may be remedied by a quo warranto proceeding pursuant to sections 6-6-590 through 6-6-604.


Directors of a water authority may be removed prior to the expira​tion of the terms for which they were appointed in three ways:  by impeachment, by conviction of a crime punishable by imprisonment in a state or federal penitentiary, or by a quo warranto proceeding if unlaw​fully holding the office.  Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honor​able H. C. Wiley Jr., Attorney, Walker County Commission, dated Sep​tember 10, 1997, A.G. No. 97-00276.  The reasons for which a director of a water authority may be removed are set forth in section 173 of article VII of the Constitution of Alabama and sections 36-2-1 and 6-6-591 of the Code of Alabama.

CONCLUSION


It is the opinion of this Office that no statute prohibits the board of directors or the governing body of the county from submitting the names of qualified candidates to the governing body for consideration for election to the board of directors.  Once a board vacancy has been filled by election by the governing body, a board member may only be removed for the reasons set forth in section 173 of article VII of the Constitution of Alabama and sections 36-2-1 and 6-6-591 of the Code of Alabama.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Rebecca Griffin of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/CJS/RCG
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